

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND ITS  
COMPONENTS DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE  
AGENCY AND UNITED STATES SOUTHERN  
COMMAND; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND  
ITS COMPONENTS FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION AND EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; AND CENTRAL  
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action  
Docket No. 12 Civ. 0135 (NRB)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT/REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT .....	2
II. DOD AND THE FBI HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO WITHHOLD RECORDS UNDER EXEMPTION 1 .....	5
A. The Government Has Not Justified Withholding All Records Under Exemption 1 .....	7
1. Woods Declaration .....	7
2. Lietzau and Horst Declarations .....	12
3. Classified Herrington Declaration.....	18
B. DOD Has Not Justified Withholding the Forced Cell Extraction (“FCE”) Videos .....	20
III. DOD AND THE FBI HAVE NOT JUSTIFIED WITHHOLDING THE 53 VIDEOTAPES AND SIX MUG SHOT PHOTOGRAPHS UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 7(A).....	24
IV. DOD MUST RELEASE OFFICIALLY DISCLOSED IDENTIFYING INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 3 .....	32
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRES DISCLOSING THESE DOCUMENTS UNDER EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C).....	34
VI. THE PRIVACY ACT DOES NOT WARRANT WITHHOLDING .....	36
VII. THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE IS INADEQUATE .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>ACLU of Mich. v. FBI</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141383 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2012).....	29
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	4, 15
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009).....	3, 31, 36
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , No. 09-cv-8071 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>ACLU v. ODNI</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132503 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 15, 2011).....	6, 13, 23
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	15, 34
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	11
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Arieff v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Ayyad v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2002) .....	27
<i>Azmy v. U.S. DOD</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	6, 11, 25

*Barney v. IRS*,  
618 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1980) .....27

*Bevis v. Dep’t of State*,  
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....27

*Campbell v. U.S. DOJ*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....6, 10

*Church of Scientology v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1980) .....4

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985).....2, 38

*Computer Prof’ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....34

*Cottone v. Reno*,  
193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....33

*Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. DOJ*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....25, 31

*Dickerson v. DOJ*,  
992 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1993) .....29

*Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ*,  
880 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....29

*El Badrawi v. DHS*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2009).....18

*First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Brickellbush, Inc.*,  
218 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....32, 37

*First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.*,  
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) .....32

*Halpern v. FBI*,  
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....passim

*Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors*,  
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) .....33

*Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. DOD (“ICB”)*,  
723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010) .....passim

*Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. DOD*,  
864 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012) .....13, 24

*Int’l Counsel Bureu v. U.S. DOD*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171969 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2012).....12, 17, 21

*Jon Doe Agency v. Jon Doe Corp.*,  
 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....3

*Juarez v. DOJ*,  
 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....27

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. DOD*,  
 857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012) .....17

*Kirkorian v. Dep’t of State*,  
 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....33

*Kishore v. DOJ*,  
 575 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2008) .....4

*Kreindler v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
 363 F. Supp. 611 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....32, 37

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....3, 22

*Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights of S.F. Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87624 .....27

*Lion Raisins Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

*Long v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 703 F. Supp. 2d 84 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

*Manna v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995) .....25

*Marino v. DEA*,  
 685 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....36

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....13

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. U.S. DHS*,  
 842 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....13

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....25

*North v. Walsh*,  
 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....25, 28

*Owens v. DOJ*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21721 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2007) .....30

*Packer v. SN Servicing Corp.*,  
250 F.R.D. 108 (D. Conn. 2008) .....32

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....18, 37

*Quinon v. FBI*,  
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....18

*Radcliffe v. IRS*,  
536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),  
*aff'd*, 328 F. App'x 699 (2d Cir. May 27, 2009) .....25, 26, 27

*Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....4, 12, 18

*Starkey v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D.D.C. 2002) .....33

*U.S. DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....3, 34, 35

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
484 F.2d 820 (1973) .....3, 4, 18

*Voinche v. FBI*,  
46 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 1999) .....26, 28

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....passim

*Wilson v. CIA*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....6, 9, 22, 38

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 130b.....32

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....4, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) .....32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....24

5 U.S.C. § 552a(j)(2) .....36

5 U.S.C. § 552a(t)(2) .....37

Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949,  
50 U.S.C. § 430g.....37

National Security Act of 1947,  
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1).....37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.1(a).....5

Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.7(a).....6, 11, 24

Exec. Order 13,526 § 6.1(l). .....5

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010).....5

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War art. 27,  
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....14, 15

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 13, Aug. 12, 1949,  
6 U.S.T. 3316, 74 U.N.T.S. 135 .....14, 15
